

07 - 4 7 1 OCT 9 - 2007

No.

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY RATLIFF-WHITE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHANIE A. BRENNAN
AMANDA J. WENDORFF
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. SHUMSKY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

October 9, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	4
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. The Indictments.....	7
C. The Trial	10
D. The Appeal.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Seventh Circuit Erred, And Deepened A Circuit Conflict, By Holding That The Government May Obtain A Conviction Under the Federal Wire Fraud Statute By Proving That A Defendant Reasonably Could Have Foreseen That A Fraud Would Involve A Wire Transmission <i>Other Than</i> One Charged In The Indictment.	14
II. The Seventh Circuit Erred, And Deepened A Circuit Conflict, By Holding That The Government May Obtain A Conviction Under The Federal Wire Fraud Statute By Proving That A Defendant Caused A Wire Transmission <i>Other Than</i> One Charged In The Indictment.	21
CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Seventh Circuit Opinion,
July 10, 2007 1a

District Court Oral Decision Denying Petitioner’s
Motion for Judgment of Acquittal,
December 19, 2002 29a

Superseding Indictment,
August 18, 2005..... 31a

Original Indictment,
January 6, 2004..... 39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	14, 24
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	16
<i>Haines v. Risley</i> , 412 F.3d 285 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	15
<i>Kann v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 88 (1944)	16
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	16
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	16
<i>Stearns v. Page</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 819 (1849).....	15
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	21, 28
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 778 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 26
<i>United States v. Antonakeas</i> , 255 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2001)	23

<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 879 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Carll</i> , 105 U.S. 611 (1881).....	28
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 408 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2005)	3, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Chilingirian</i> , 280 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872)	28
<i>United States v. Crocker</i> , 568 F.2d 1049 (3d Cir. 1977)	3, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Dupre</i> , 462 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 872 F.2d 1231 (6th Cir. 1989)	3, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 17 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 450 F.3d 366 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 916 F.2d 628 (11th Cir. 1990)	3, 24
<i>United States v. Kuna</i> , 760 F.2d 813 (7th Cir. 1985)	3, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985).....	27

<i>United States v. Morales-Rodriguez</i> , 467 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 380 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2004)2, 12, 17, 19-20	
<i>United States v. Randall</i> , 171 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 1999)	3, 24
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 717 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 934 F.2d 270 (11th Cir. 1991) ..2, 17-19, 25	
<i>United States v. Stuckey</i> , 220 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 752 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1985).....	23, 29

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1343	5, 7, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1341	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 6103	4
S. Ct. R. 30(1)	4
U.S. Const. amend. V	5, 27
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5, 27

Other Authorities

Admin. Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts:</i> <i>2005 Annual Report of the Director</i> (2006)20	
--	--

Bennett, E.	
<i>Story's Equity Pleading</i> (5th ed. 1852) ...	15
Coffee, John C., Jr.,	
<i>The Metastasis of Mail Fraud:</i>	
<i>The Continuing Story of the</i>	
<i>'Evolution' of a White-Collar Crime,</i>	
21 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	20
Rakoff, Jed S.,	
<i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute,</i>	
18 Duq. L. Rev. 771 (1980).....	20
Wright, Charles A. <i>et al.</i> ,	
<i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (1982)	23
